
1

THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT by and between the CITY AND 

COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City” or 

“Client”), and LYTX, INC., a Delaware corporation, registered to do business in Colorado, whose 

address is 9785 Towne Centre Drive, San Diego, CA 92121 (“Vendor” or “Lytx”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement dated May 16, 2013, an Amendatory 

Agreement on February 9, 2017, and a Second Amendatory Agreement on July 19, 2018 (the 

“Agreement”), relating to software license, support and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to amend the scope of work and 

budget, extend the term, and increase the compensation to the Vendor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows:

1. All references to “Exhibit A” in the existing Agreement are amended to read 

“Exhibits A and A-1, as applicable.” 

2. All references to “Exhibit B” in the existing Agreement are amended to read 

“Exhibits B and B-1, as applicable.”

3. Article 4 of the Agreement entitled “TERM” is amended to read as follows:

“4. TERM: The term of the Agreement is from April 1, 2013 through 
March 31, 2020.”

4. Articles 5(D)(i) of the Agreement entitled “MAXIMUM CONTRACT 

LIABILITY” is amended to read as follows:

 “D. Maximum Contract Liability:  
(i) Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, in 

no event shall the City be liable for payment for services rendered and 
expenses incurred by Vendor under the terms of this Agreement for any 
amount in excess of the sum of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND  
SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX 
DOLLARS AND SIXTY-SIX CENTS ($1,169,946.66). Vendor 
acknowledges that any work performed by Vendor beyond that specifically 
authorized by the City is performed at Vendor’s risk and without 
authorization under this Agreement.”

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



2

5. Article 10 of the Agreement, entitled “INSURANCE” is amended to add a new 

clause, letter K., which reads as follows:

“K. Technology Errors & Omissions including Cyber Liability: 
Contractor shall maintain Technology Errors and Omissions insurance 
including cyber liability, network security, privacy liability and product 
failure coverage with limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence and $1,000,000 
policy aggregate.”

 
6. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is assumed, affirmed and ratified in each 

and every particular.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



Contract Control Number:  PWADM-201950472-00 (201209229-03) 
Contractor Name:   Lytx, Inc. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



Contract Control Number: 
Contractor Name:  

PWADM-201950472-00 (201209229-03)
 Lytx, Inc. 

     By: _______________________________________ 

     Name: _____________________________________ 
    (please print) 

     Title: _____________________________________ 
    (please print) 

ATTEST: [if required] 

     By: _______________________________________ 

     Name: _____________________________________ 
    (please print) 

     Title: _____________________________________ 
    (please print) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031

General Counsel

Shelley Bennett



EXHIBIT A-1

VIDEO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE OFFERING ADDENDUM 

This Addendum shall apply to all purchases of Managed Services under the Agreement. 

1. CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

“Hardware” means Lytx’s VERs and other hardware provided to 
Client hereunder. 

“Product(s)” means the Software and Hardware together. 

“Services” means the services Lytx makes available to Client 
under this Agreement. 

“Software” means any software (in machine executable object 
code format only, if applicable) provided to Client under this 
Agreement, including, without limitation, the operating software 
embedded in the Hardware, installation tool software, event 
player software, access to the web-based client portal to access 
Client’s Lytx account and any other software made available by 
Lytx on a website hosted by or on behalf of Lytx for use by 
Client.  

“Subscription Term” means the duration of time set forth on 
the applicable order for which the Client has purchased a 
subscription to Services. 

“VER” means a Lytx video event recorder of the make and 
model specified in the applicable Purchase Order and may be 
comprised of more than one component. 

2. LICENSE

2.1 Updates.  Any updates, modifications, enhancements or
new versions of the Software or Services provided or made available
to Client by Lytx, in accordance with this Agreement, shall be
considered Software and Services subject to this Agreement.  Lytx
shall be entitled at any time and without liability to improve, modify,
suspend, test, maintain or repair the systems used by Lytx to provide
the Services in whole or in part and/or any other services rendered
under this Agreement even if this requires temporarily suspending
the operation of the Services, provided that Lytx shall use
reasonable efforts to minimize all forms of disruption resulting
therefrom.

2.2 License Term.  Licenses are purchased and apply for the 
applicable subscription period, including any renewal periods (the 
“License Term”). Licenses relating to Managed Services apply on a 
per VER basis.  

2.3 Restrictions on Use.  Except as otherwise expressly 
provided in this Agreement, Client agrees to: (a) only use the 
Software and Services in the manner, and for the purposes, 
expressly specified in this Agreement, and be responsible for utilizing 
the proper version of any Software; (b) not decompile, disassemble, 
analyze or otherwise examine the Software and/or Services for the 
purpose of reverse engineering, or facilitate or permit a third party to 
do so (except to the extent this restriction is expressly prohibited by 
applicable law); (c) not delete or in any manner alter any notice, 
disclaimers or other legends contained in the Software and Services 
or appearing on any screens, documents, reports, numeric results or 
other materials obtained by Client through use of the Software and 
Services (“Notices”); (d) reproduce and display all Notices on Copies 
Client makes, in accordance with this Agreement; (e) not attempt to 
access any systems, programs or data of Lytx that are not licensed 
under this Agreement; (f) not copy, reproduce, republish, upload, 
post, transmit or distribute the Software or Services, or any portion 
thereof, or facilitate or permit a third party to do so; and (g) not use 
any device or software to interfere or attempt to interfere with the 
proper operation of the Software and Services.  Lytx may 
immediately terminate this Agreement in the event that Client 
breaches the provisions of this Section 2.3.   

3. SUBSCRIPTION TERM

Each Subscription Term shall automatically renew for additional 
successive one (1) year periods, unless written notice of non-
renewal is received by the other party no later than sixty (60) 
days prior to the expiration of the then current Subscription 
Term.  If Client terminates a portion of its subscriptions, Client 
must remove the corresponding number of VERs from its use 
such that the total number of VERs is no larger than the number 
of valid subscriptions.  

4. SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES

4.1 Description of Managed Services. Lytx shall provide
Client remote access to Lytx’s data center via in-bound internet
connectivity, providing access to Client’s Data and the hosted
Software applications licensed hereunder in order to view and
download driving videos captured by Client’s VERs, and any
related reports and assessments provided by Lytx, to the extent
purchased hereunder. Lytx shall provide remote program
management services whereby Lytx shall: (i) monitor the cellular
connectivity to the VERs; and (ii) monitor Client’s Managed
Services’ key performance indicators.  Managed Services are
available for use with auxiliary cameras and APIs to the extent
supported by Lytx. Certain functionality is dependent on VER
model used by Client. Lytx retains the right, in its sole discretion,
to update the Product firmware and functionality and adjust the
Product settings, including, but not limited to, video clip length,
video compression, sensitivity of Product accelerometers and
sensors, file upload and download size limits, and length of
session periods, as determined by Lytx to be necessary to
provide the Managed Services hereunder and to comply with
applicable laws.

4.2 Usage Calculations.  Video browse time is measured 
by time spent browsing video on Client VER.  Video upload time 
is measured by length of minutes of video uploaded to Lytx data 
center from Client VER. Live stream time is measured by time 
spent live streaming video from Client VER.  The number of 
minutes of video browsed, live-streamed, or uploaded will be 
calculated based on the number of views recorded (e.g., if a 
minute of video is uploaded from each of 4 camera views, that is 
considered 4 minutes for purposes of Client’s minutes usage 
calculation hereunder).  Total minutes are pooled and usage is 
determined by Lytx. Any unused minutes are forfeited at the end 
of each month. If the minutes cap is reached in a given month, 
Lytx has the right to suspend video access service for the 
remainder of the month unless or until Client purchases 
additional minutes.  

4.3 Remote Access to Results.  Subject to Client’s 
compliance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement and 
this Addendum, Client shall have remote in-bound internet 
access to the Data which are hosted on computer hardware 
servers controlled by Lytx.  To access such Data remotely, Client 
will be assigned user accounts and related user identification 
credentials (collectively, “User IDs”) and passwords.  Client shall 
be responsible for determining and designating which employees 
of Client (each, an “End User”) receive permissions to remotely 
access such Data; provided, that, by using the Services, Client 
and such End User agree to the terms of use posted on the 
website used to access the Services (currently, 
https://login.lytx.com).  Client may have only as many End Users 
as the number of User IDs activated at any one time.  No User 
ID may be shared by more than one End User.  Client 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



 

understands that sharing of User IDs and passwords can 
jeopardize the security of Client Data.  Client acknowledges that 
Lytx may track the number of active User IDs and to disallow use 
by more than the authorized number of User IDs. 

4.4 Client Configurations. Client assumes all responsibility 
for choosing and maintaining the client configurations utilized by 
Client in connection with the Products and Managed Services, 
including, without limitation, permission hierarchies and any 
client-managed settings, and Lytx expressly disclaims any and 
all liability for any damages resulting therefrom.  

4.5 Subscription Services; Suspension.  Subject to Client’s 
compliance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Lytx 
shall provide the subscription Services to Client.  If Client fails to 
pay any amounts due hereunder, Lytx may immediately suspend 
the subscription Services; upon payment by Client of all such 
delinquent amounts Lytx will re-institute the subscription 
Services. 

5. IMPLEMENTATION 

If installation services are included in an order, Lytx shall use 
commercially reasonable efforts to install the Products.  Client 
shall provide Lytx a safe, designated installation area protected 
from environmental hazards.  Client shall provide Lytx with 
reasonable cooperation, including, without limitation, accurate 
information about vehicle types, and access to all necessary 
Client personnel, facilities and equipment (including the 
Products) for the purpose of performing its obligations 
hereunder. Any Lytx installation services provided hereunder 
shall be subject to a mutually agreed installation schedule. Client 
shall be responsible for ensuring availability of vehicles and 
Hardware (subject to supply by Lytx) and access to installation 
site on agreed installation date, and shall comply with all 
reasonable instructions related to the installation. No refunds 
shall apply for Lytx’s failure to complete an installation due to 
vehicle or Hardware unavailability, lack of advance notice of 
accurate vehicle information, or lack of access to installation site 
on agreed installation date. If the implementation schedule is 
delayed, extended or rescheduled at Client’s request (in each 
case, with less than seven (7) days prior written notice to Lytx), 
Client’s failure to provide Lytx access to vehicles, facilities and/or 
necessary equipment or any other reason caused by Client, 
Client agrees to reimburse Lytx for any costs (including labor 
costs, travel, food, lodging, extra shipping fees and other project 
specific costs) and cancellation fees incurred by Lytx as a result 
of such change.  Client shall be responsible for approving the 
installation placement and technique on the initial Hardware for 
each major vehicle type (First Article Installation), including 
compliance with applicable laws.  Such approval shall constitute 
authorization for Lytx to proceed with installation of remaining 
Hardware using the Client-approved placement and technique.  
If installation services are not purchased by Client hereunder, 
Client assumes any and all liability resulting from such 
installation of Products, including, without limitation, liability 
resulting from failure to use a properly trained technician or 
failure to use proper installation tools. Lytx expressly disclaims 
any and all responsibility for any damages arising out of 
improper installation and maintenance of any Hardware not 
installed by, or on behalf of, Lytx.  Client shall defend, indemnify 
and hold Lytx and its officers, directors, agents, subcontractors 
and employees harmless from all damages, liabilities, costs and 
expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ 
fees) resulting from installation or maintenance of the Products 
by a party other than Lytx or its representatives. 
 

6. TECHNICAL SUPPORT 

Lytx shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide 
technical support via email at support@lytx.com and a toll-free 
customer support line at (866) 910-0403.  For security reasons, 
Client shall provide Lytx in writing the name(s) and contact 

information of Client’s technical personnel who will liaison with 
Lytx regarding all technology-related matters.  Client may update 
such information as necessary upon written notice to Lytx.  Lytx 
shall not be obligated to provide support to any person other 
than the designated liaison(s).  In order to receive support from 
Lytx, Client shall provide Lytx with all information necessary for 
Lytx to trouble shoot technical errors experienced by Client with 
respect to Lytx’s provision of Products hereunder.  Client agrees 
to provide Lytx with reasonable access (including, without 
limitation, remote access) to all necessary Client personnel, 
facilities and equipment (including the Products) for the purpose 
of providing the support services hereunder. 

7. SERVICE REQUIREMENTS   

Use of a computer and internet connectivity is necessary to use 
Services, and Client is solely responsible for obtaining such 
items and paying all fees related thereto.  Client agrees to 
access and use the Licensed Software and Services in 
accordance with any and all operating instructions or procedures 
that may be issued by Lytx, and amended by Lytx from time to 
time. Lytx shall have no obligation to provide subscription 
Services with respect to Products that are not procured by Client 
from Lytx or its authorized distributors and resellers. 

8. LIMITED WARRANTY 

8.1 Product Warranty.  For a period of two (2) years after 
the date of shipment with respect to VERs (or such longer period 
as specified in an applicable order) (the “Warranty Period”), 
Lytx warrants to Client that the VERs, as delivered by Lytx to 
Client, will substantially conform to the written Software and 
Hardware related specifications Lytx provides to Client 
hereunder (“Documentation”).  The Warranty Period shall be 
extended for the duration of any period for which Client 
purchases an extended warranty from Lytx as specified in an 
applicable order.  The foregoing warranty shall not apply if Client 
fails to notify Lytx in writing of such defects prior to the expiration 
of the Warranty Period, if the defect is not reproducible, or the 
defect is caused by: (a) Client’s or its representative’s 
negligence, misuse, neglect or intentional acts or omissions; (b) 
any accident, alteration, repair or improper testing in any respect 
by a party other than Lytx or its representatives; (c) any other 
events beyond Lytx’s reasonable control; (d) to the extent 
performed by Client or its representatives, the failure to install, 
maintain or use the VER in accordance with the Documentation 
and Lytx’s instructions; (e) except as authorized by Lytx in 
writing, any attempt to service the VER other than by Lytx or its 
representatives; or (f) third party software, hardware, or materials 
not approved or supplied by Lytx.  Lytx shall not be responsible 
for any of Client’s or a third party’s software, information or data 
contained in, stored on, or integrated with any VER returned to 
Lytx pursuant to the foregoing warranty.  Lytx’s and its licensors’, 
suppliers’, subcontractors’ and distributors’ sole liability, and 
Client’s exclusive remedy, under this Section 8.1 shall be, at 
Lytx’s option: (i) to use commercially reasonable efforts to 
correct any reproducible defects identified by Client in writing 
during the Warranty Period which renders the VER non-
conforming, (ii) to replace the defective VER (with either a new 
or refurbished product), or (iii) to accept return of the defective 
VER from Client and provide Client with a pro rata refund based 
on the remaining portion of the Warranty Period.  Replacement 
VERs will assume the greater of the balance of the original 
Warranty Period or ninety (90) days.  With respect to any 
hardware parts or software provided hereunder other than the 
VERs, Client acknowledges and agrees that its use and 
possession of such product shall be governed by the terms of 
such product manufacturer’s warranty, if any, and Client may 
look to the third party manufacturer with respect to all applicable 
claims, and Lytx (to the extent it has the right) hereby grants 
Client a right to share in and enforce warranties made by any 
such manufacturer.  Lytx has no obligation to provide 
maintenance and support for out-of-warranty VERs.      

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031

mailto:support@lytx.com


 

8.2 Warranty Claims.  To make a return under the warranties 
in this Section 8, Client must first contact Lytx Technical Support and 
assist in a reasonable troubleshooting effort to restore the VER to 
service. Upon a failure determination by Lytx Technical Support, 
provided Client requests a Return Material Authorization number 
(RMA) within the Warranty Period, Lytx will provide Client an RMA 
number and a prepaid return label.  For all warranty returns, Client 
must use the return label provided by Lytx to send the VER to Lytx, 
packaged appropriately for safe shipment.  Lytx shall pay all freight 
charges for shipment to Client of any replacement VER covered by 
these warranty provisions. Prior to making any warranty return, 
Client shall be responsible for downloading any Data from the 
Product that Client desires to retain. Lytx’s practice is to delete the 
Data on the Product in connection with receipt of a warranty return, 
and Lytx disclaims all liability relating to Client’s loss of Data in 
connection therewith.   

8.3 Service Warranty.  Lytx warrants to the Client that any 
Services to be performed hereunder shall be performed in a 
professional and workmanlike manner.  Lytx’s and its licensors’, 
suppliers’, subcontractors’, and distributors’ sole liability, and 
Client’s exclusive remedy, under this Section 8.3 shall be for Lytx 
to use commercially reasonable efforts to re-perform the 
Services. With respect to installation services provided 
hereunder, the foregoing warranty shall apply solely for the one 
(1)-year period after installation.  Lytx shall retain sole control 
over the manner and means by which it performs its obligations 
hereunder, and Lytx shall be entitled to subcontract (in whole or 
in part) Lytx’s responsibilities under this Agreement to a third 
party of Lytx’s choice, but Lytx shall remain responsible for Lytx’s 
subcontractor’s actions in carrying out Lytx’s obligations under 
this Agreement.  The foregoing service warranty is conditioned 
upon normal maintenance and use in conformity with instructions 
furnished by Lytx from time to time and the Products not having 
been subjected to misuse, neglect, or accident or alteration, 
repair or improper testing in any respect by a party other than 
Lytx or its representatives. 

8.4 Disclaimer of Warranty.  THE LIMITED EXPRESS 
WARRANTIES IN THIS AGREEMENT ARE IN LIEU OF ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR 
STATUTORY; LYTX AND ITS LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS, 
SUBCONTRACTORS, AND DISTRIBUTORS DISCLAIM ALL 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT.  LYTX AND ITS 
LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND 
DISTRIBUTORS MAKE NO WARRANTY THAT THE 
SOFTWARE WILL WORK IN COMBINATION WITH ANY 
HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE PRODUCTS PROVIDED BY 
THIRD PARTIES, THAT THE OPERATION OF THE 
SOFTWARE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE, 
THAT ALL DEFECTS IN THE SOFTWARE CAN BE 
CORRECTED, OR THAT ANY SPECIFIC RESULT OR 
OUTCOME WILL BE ACHIEVED BY UTILIZING THE 
PRODUCTS OR SERVICES.  FURTHER, NEITHER LYTX, ITS 
LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS, SUBCONTRACTORS NOR 
DISTRIBUTORS MAKE ANY WARRANTY THAT ACCESS TO 
THE SERVICES OR ASSOCIATED NETWORK COVERAGE 
(E.G. WIRELESS NETWORK COVERAGE) WILL BE 
CONTINUOUS OR UNINTERRUPTED.  CLIENT 
ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE VER AND 
ASSOCIATED SERVICES ARE A DRIVER AID ONLY.  THEY 
ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR A SAFE, CONSCIENTIOUS 
DRIVER.  THEY CANNOT COMPENSATE FOR A DRIVER 
THAT IS DISTRACTED, INATTENTIVE OR IMPAIRED BY 
FATIGUE, DRUGS OR ALCOHOL.  WHETHER THE VER IS IN 
USE OR NOT, THE DRIVER IS RESPONSIBLE TO AVOID A 
COLLISION.  CLIENT’S DRIVERS SHOULD NEVER WAIT FOR 
THE VER TO PROVIDE A WARNING BEFORE TAKING 
MEASURES TO AVOID AN ACCIDENT.  FAILURE TO DO SO 
CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH 

OR SEVERE PROPERTY DAMAGE, AND LYTX DISCLAIMS 
ANY AND ALL LIABILITY RELATING TO ANY SUCH ACTIONS.  
CLIENT SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD LYTX AND 
ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES 
HARMLESS FROM ALL DAMAGES, LIABILITIES, COSTS AND 
EXPENSES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES) RELATING TO THE 
ACTION OR INACTION OF CLIENT’S DRIVERS. 

9. VIDEO CLIP RETENTION POLICY 

Lytx’s Video Clip Retention Policy, which shall apply with respect 
to the Agreement and may be updated by Lytx at any time upon 
written notice to Client, is as follows: Video uploaded to the Lytx 
data center shall be available online for ninety (90) days and 
then stored on backup media and no longer available online.  
Lytx will charge its standard fee on a per-event basis to retrieve 
any video file from backup storage.  Backups will be stored for 
the remaining portion of one (1) year (approximately 275 days).  
At that time, the stored video will be deleted. 

10. DATA CAPTURE   

Lytx makes no representation or warranty with respect to the 
Data captured. Client acknowledges that factors such as camera 
angle, view obstruction, power supply, device failure, and other 
conditions can result in data loss, and Lytx disclaims all liability 
relating to Client’s loss of Data in connection therewith.   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



 EXHIBIT B-1

Part # Product Description Qty Annual 
Price per 
Sub 

Total for Annual 
Period 

GSA-Tier2-MS-A Managed Services 268 $353.00 $94,604.00 
4230-FTS-A Fleet Tracking 268 $107.88 $28,911.84 
4230-0FUEL-A Fuel Management 268 $32.51 $8,712.68 

Total $132,228.52 
Subscription Period 4/1/19 to 3/31/20 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.lytx.com_en-2Dus&d=DwMGaQ&c=3XK8O7YER0cC6JEKE6ep0w&r=etYQddUBoAvWsMGrbFFRD5dJqnVJ89GqVVh5-HEC8qY&m=DIAHLSR5eV685YSClaW0zRH8XLZ98G66wSU_B06cMkY&s=NeyBaV-XuTpxgpbxUx77KSNALXFtSEswRJ2RWckSPwU&e=


INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company

6/28/2018

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC
Marsh & McLennan Ins. Agency LLC
PO Box 85638
San Diego, CA  92122

Francesca Captain
858-242-5763 858-529-2663

Francesca.Captain@MarshMMA.com

Lytx Holdings, LLC
Lytx, Inc.
9785 Towne Centre Drive
San Diego, CA  92121

27154

A X
X

X

7110126390007 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 1,000,000
1,000,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

A
X

X X

7110126390007 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 1,000,000

Comp/Coll 1,000
A X X 7110126390007 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 2,000,000

2,000,000

A

N

4060374790007 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

RE: Vendors coverage. City and County of Denver, its elected and appointed officials, employees and
volunteers are included as additional insured (except workers compensation) where required by written
contract.

City and County of Denver
Attn: Michael Romero,
Purchasing Division
201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 304
Denver, CO  80202-0000

1 of 1
#S3536912/M3527811

LYTXHOLDIClient#: 437155

WSJZH
1 of 1

#S3536912/M3527811


DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



INSURED:  

POLICY #:  POLICY PERIOD:  TO  

    

 

 
 

Lytx Holdings, LLC

7110126390007 07/01/2018 07/01/2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031



INSURED:  

POLICY #:  POLICY PERIOD:  TO:  

    

 

 

Lytx Holdings, LLC

7110126390007 07/01/2018 07/01/2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: DF3444D6-0704-4B2F-BCE6-542B645BF031


		2019-07-31T01:54:35-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




